staff, staff has estimated that the proposed project, as supported by the economic development 
subsidy, would create approximately Ninety-Nine (99) full time and part time jobs. Construction 
and entitlement of the proposed project is anticipated to create approximately Six Hundred Thirty 
Six (636) temporary positions.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
The proposed actions are each not a project pursuant to California Environment Quality Act 
(CEQA) Guidelines Section 15378 because they are each an administrative action that does not 
result in any direct or indirect physical changes to the environment.

[...]

receipt by Kingsbarn of any other approvals necessary for the transfer. Subject to approval by 
your Board by separate action at a future date, staff proposes that the TAU transfer itself would 
be secured by a Fifteen (15) year forgivable loan (“TAU Loan”) in the total amount of up to One 
Million Five Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($1,552,900.00), with an 
interest rate of Four and Four-Tenths Percent (4.04%), based on the Placer County Treasurer’s 
Investment Pool Gross Rate. Principal and interest on the TAU Loan would be paid down on an 
annual basis by Ten percent (10%) of newly-generated TOT revenue produced by the proposed

[...]

The proposed economic development subsidy includes the value of the TAUs and related 
County staff costs and other expenses, as well as the potential TOT rebate as described in the 
Incentives Program document. The County estimates newly generated TOT revenue of at least 
One Million Four Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Dollars 
($1,429,780.00) and up to One Million Nine Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty 
Dollars ($1,934,240.00) per year, Eighty percent (80%) of which would be rebated back to 
Kingsbarn for the first Twenty (20) years. The anticipated value of the proposed TOT Rebate 
incentive will be 80% of the total TOT revenue generated from the proposed project for a 
Twenty (20) year period, which could be in the range of Twenty-Two Million Eight Hundred 
Seventy-Six Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Dollars ($22,876,480.00) to Thirty Million Nine 
Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Dollars ($30,947,840.00). Total amounts 
may be higher or lower and would depend on total TOT amounts received. The County expects 
the proposed project will also generate sales tax and property tax revenue, each subject to 
established subventions.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A – Option Agreement

[...]

and KB Kings Beach, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (Kingsbarn or Optionee). 
County and Kingsbarn may sometimes hereinafter individually be referred to as a 
“Party” or jointly as “Parties.” 

Recitals 

A. Optionee seeks an option to acquire up to One Hundred and Six (106) Tourist 
Accommodation Units (TAUs) from the County and to enter into an agreement 
with the County to obtain a Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) Rebate for a 
proposed 170-unit hotel and condominium development project (Project) in Kings 
Beach, CA pursuant to the County’s North Lake Tahoe Economic Development

[...]

Agreement consistent with the following material terms: 1) The TAU transfer will 

be secured by a fifteen (15) year forgivable loan beginning on or around 
December 31, 2028, or at issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the proposed 
Project,  in the total principal amount of up to One Million Five Hundred Fifty-Two 
Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($1,552,900.00), with an interest rate of Four 
and Four-Tenths Percent (4.04%) based on the Placer County Treasurer's 
Investment Pool Gross Rate. Principal and interest on the TAU Loan will be paid 
down on a yearly basis by Ten percent (10%) of the newly-generated TOT

[...]

allow all eligible applicants to receive up to an 80 percent TOT rebate for a 
20-year period. 

2. OPTION 

For good consideration, the County hereby grants Kingsbarn the option (Option) to 
(1) acquire up to 106 TAUs from the County’s TRPA regulated commodities 
inventory for Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($14,650) per TAU 
and (2) to participate in the TOT Rebate program in effect as of the Effective Date of 
this Option Agreement, subject to the conditions of this Option Agreement and 
pending compliance with the Incentive Program, including the requirements of

[...]

Tourist Accommodation Unit Transfer and Rebate Option Agreement, or similarly titled agreement, 
(“Option Agreement”)  between the County of Placer (“County”) and KB Kings Beach, LLC  (“Developer”). 
The proposed Option Agreement would provide Developer a two-year option, with two (2) one (1) year 
extensions, for the transfer One Hundred Six (106) Tourist Accommodation Units (“TAU’s”) to Developer 
for the purposes of implementing a proposed approximately 170 unit hotel and condominium project 
which includes 16 improved parcels located on North Lake Boulevard and Salmon Avenue in Kings 
Beach, CA.